Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Cabinet Member for
Housing and Planning

Agenda

Date: Monday 19th June 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and

Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be
uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

For requests for further information

Contact: Cherry Foreman

Tel: 01270 686463

E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter
relevant to the work of the body in question. Individual members of the public
may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned
where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required
to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of
24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide
at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the
question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

Royal London Development Framework (Pages 3 - 56)

To consider a report seeking approval of the Royal London Development
Framework for publication and consultation



Page 3 Agenda Item 4

Cheshire East Council

Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Date of Meeting: 19 June 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Sustainable Development
Subject/Title: Royal London Development Framework

Portfolio Holder: Clir Ainsley Arnold, Housing and Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report requests that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning
approves the Royal London Development Framework for publication and
consultation. This follows the allocation of the Royal London site within the
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

1.2. The Development Framework has been prepared in collaboration with
Royal London and is designed to guide future planning applications for
development within the wider allocated area.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning approves the Royal
London Development Framework for publication and consultation.

3. Other Options Considered
3.1. That the Council does not publish a master plan for the area.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1. The Royal London Campus at Wilmslow is a significant existing
employment site, encompassing a variety of buildings in a wooded setting.
In 2016, planning consent was granted for a modern replacement for Royal
London House, the principal office facility for the company.

4.2. In December 2016 the Local Plan Inspector confirmed his agreement in
principle with the proposed allocation of a wider area east of the current
buildings for mixed use development. Alongside the allocation of land east
of Alderley Road for housing, the whole area will be removed from the
green belt once the Local Plan Strategy is adopted this summer.

4.3. The forthcoming adoption of the Local Plan Strategy therefore provides the
opportunity to establish further guidance for the site.



Page 4

5. Background and Summary

Context

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

Royal London are a major employer in the north of Cheshire East, having
relocated to their current Wilmslow site from historic buildings in central
Manchester in the 1980’s. The company currently employs over 1200 staff
at their Wilmslow base.

To facilitate future expansion and further employment development in the
area, the land between Alderley Road, the Railway Line and A34 dual
carriageway was allocated for mixed use development in the Submitted
Local Plan of May 2014. A further allocation of land west of Alderley Road
was added in the Proposed Changes Plan of March 2016.

In 2015 the company announced that it would undertake a wider site
search for a new state of the art office facility. The current Royal London
House, though relatively modern, pre-dates the digital era and is hard to
adapt for contemporary office use.

In response, planning permission was granted for a new office facility on
land to the east of the existing main buildings. At the time the area was still
within the green belt.

The Proposed Master Plan

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

With the forthcoming allocation of the wider site and its removal of the
green belt it is now timely to provide more detailed guidance as to how the
area will be developed in future. This will provide a framework to shape
planning applications for a variety of uses and activities within the Royal
London Ownership. This will not only facilitate future developments, but will
also protect the valued characteristics of the site, which include a number
of historic, landscape and aboricultural assets.

The Development Framework envisages development of the Royal London
site in accordance with policy set out in the Local Plan Strategy and a core
component will be the office accommodation consented in 2016. The vision
of the Development Framework is to create a ‘living campus’ that delivers a
mix of uses as part of a dynamic business-led environment. It encapsulates
a quality of place and provides a thriving environment for business, with a
distinct identity offering an integrated approach to living, working and
relaxing. It will be well-connected and accessible to residents, workers and
the local community.

A set of five key themes has been developed to inform the Development
Framework:

e A thriving location to live, work and relax;

e A highly accessible and connected campus;



Page 5

Creating a quality of place built on landscape and heritage
strengths;

Providing an offer that meets need; and

Adopting a collaborative approach.

5.8. The Development Framework and lllustrative Masterplan will enable the
delivery of:

Next Steps

5.9.

New high quality office space that will support the growth of the
knowledge economy, provide accommodation of a type and quality
that will attract and retain major investment to Wilmslow, and
support the vision to create a dynamic and modern business
location.

High quality housing and other forms of residential development that
will underpin the live/work aspirations of a living campus and provide
the type and quality of homes to meet the needs of Wilmslow and
the Borough.

A wide range of amenities including a hotel and restaurant to
support future occupiers of the living campus and provide attractive
facilities for the local community.

Plentiful green infrastructure and biodiversity links within an
established high quality, landscape setting.

Long term effective use of Listed Buildings including Fulshaw Hall
and the Coach House.

Access to high quality open spaces and new recreation provision.

A high level of connectivity and accessibility, including improved bus
services and enhanced pedestrian/cycle links to Wilmslow Town
Centre, Wilmslow Station and the wider area.

Following consideration by the Portfolio Holder it is proposed to consult on
the Development Framework for a period of six weeks. During this time
comments will be invited on the form and content of the Plan. These
representations will then inform the final version of the document.

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

7.

6.1.

All Wilmslow wards

Implications of Recommendation

7.1.

Policy Implications

7.1.1. The Master Plan is intended to guide future planning applications and
will be a material consideration in their determination.

7.2.

Legal Implications



Page 6

7.2.1. The adoption of the Local Plan will provide a clear statutory framework
for this site which the master plan will then expand in more detail.

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. The cost of preparing and publishing the Development Framework for
2015/16 is covered by the existing revenue budget for Planning &
Sustainable Development.

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. The Development Framework will be subject to full and unfettred
consultation.

7.5. Rural Community Implications

7.5.1. The Impact of the Development Framework will primarily be within the
town of Wilmslow and its immediate environs.

7.6. Human Resources Implications

7.6.1. There are no additional implications for Human Resources arising from
this report.

7.7. Public Health Implications

7.7.1. The Development Framework includes proposals to enhance formal
and informal leisure facilities. This will have a positive benefit in terms of
mental and physical well being.

7.8. Implications for Children and Young People

7.8.1. The Development Framework intends to create a safe and pleasant
environment for all ages. A new child care facility is envisaged on the
site.

. Risk Management

8.1. The Development Framework reduces uncertainty connected with the
development of this area and provides a secure framework within which the
company can grow.

. Access to Information/Bibliography

9.1. The following document is attached as Appendix 1 — Royal London Draft
Development Framework.



Page 7

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Adrian Fisher
Designation: Head of Planning Strategy
Tel. No.: 01270 685893

Email: localplan@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:localplan@cheshireeast.gov.uk
[...]
Key Development Principles that will guide the Council’s
consideration of future planning applications for the site; and

6. An illustrative masterplan that accommodates the appropriate uses and
demonstrates one possible broad spatial arrangement for the site.

The Development Framework has been prepared collaboratively between
Cheshire East Council (“CEC”) and a professional team appointed by Royal
London Asset Management (“RLAM™). This document will be subject to
formal public consultation and, if endorsed by CEC, will become a material
consideration for future planning decisions and an important planning tool
to guide developers, investors and occupiers.

2| ebed



The Drivers for Change

The entire Royal London site that is subject to this Development Framework
is owned by The Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited and
managed by RLAM. The primary occupier of the site is Royal London
Group ("RLG”), alongside a number of small and medium sized (“SME”)
businesses. RLG currently occupies the Royal London campus and, as the
single largest employer in Wilmslow, accounts for over 1 in 10 jobs in the
town .2 RLG has become a key driver of both the Wilmslow and Cheshire
East economies and, in 2016, had more than 1,200 staff and contributed
approximately £110m in Gross Value Added (“GVA”) to the local economy. 2

The Royal London campus has been a major success and the site is now an
integral part of the community in Wilmslow. The ongoing success of RLG
has led to a commmercial decision to vacate their existing premises at the
site. This is in part driven by a need to accommodate a growing workforce
and partly due to the inadequacies of the main office building within the
current campus, known as Royal London House. However, RLG has not yet
made a decision on where it will locate its new northern headquarters and
the development of a vision to deliver a high quality and thriving business
led “living campus” environment is intended to provide a deliverable and
att
[...]

to make a decision in 2017 about where to expand. The response from
the manager RLAM, to the choice which RLG needs to make, has been
threefold:

. To continue to promote its ownership through the CELPS process for

B1 and a mix of uses, in respect of which adoption of the CELPS this
Summer will be important to RLG;

. To obtain outline planning consent for a new, modern office up to 17,000

sg. m., which meets the occupier requirements of either RLG or another
knowledge-based occupier, thereby keeping open the option of RLG
remaining in Wilmslow; and

. To prepare and present for approval to CEC a wider Development

Framework, which is anchored on providing a thriving mixed use
environment of the type favoured by most knowledge-based businesses,
looking to attract, retain and motivate high quality staff.

ROYAL LONDON CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1 The Economic Consequences of the Expansion of Royal London Group in Wilmslow:

¢ ebed

the mix, type and quality of uses that will allow Wilmslow’s economy to These drivers for change have underpinned the development of the Briefing Note, Regeneris Consulting, May 2016, p2, pp1.10

thrive. Meeting need and expectation is not only about providing quality illustrative masterplan and informed the quality, type and mix of uses 2 Th.e I?conomic Consequ.ences of t'he Expansion of Royal London Group in Wilmslow:
. Briefing Note, Regeneris Consulting, May 2016, pl1
proposed for the site.

PAGE 05



ROYAL LONDON CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

THE VISION AND KEY THEMES

The ‘Living Campus’ Vision

At the heart of the vision for the Royal London site is the aspiration to create
a ‘Living Campus’ that delivers a mix of uses as part of a dynamic business
led environment. Crucially, the living campus encapsulates a quality of
place and provides a thriving environment for business, which is not only a
destination where people go to work, but one with a distinct identity that
offers an integrated ap
[...]
tegy (“CELPS”) and underpins the vision to create a ‘living campus’ in
Wilmslow, which will develop the site into a thriving business location and integrated mixed use campus where people can live, work and relax. This
section sets out the purpose of the Development Framework, the reasons why an integrated masterplan is required to create an outstanding quality
of place and the next steps in the Development Framework process.

PURPOSE OF THE ROYAL LONDON DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK

This Development Framework provides an illustrative masterplan and set
of Development Principles that will guide future development at the Royal
London site. It relates to two parcels of land respectively, to the east and
the west of Alderley Road, that fall within strategic Policy ‘CS26 (Royal
London including land west of Alderley Road) of the CELPS. A plan of
the Royal London site, as referred to in this Development Framework, is
illustrated on the facing page.

This document has full regard to local and national planning policy and
has been prepared in accordance with Policy CS26. In summary, this
Development Framework presents:

1. The purpose of the document and the drivers for change;

2. A vision to create a living campus at the Royal London site, underpinned
by five key themes which have shaped the development of an illustrative
masterplan;

3. A description of the Royal London site and its surroundings;
4. A summary of the strategic context and planning policy framework;

5. A set of Key Development Principles that will guide the Council’s
consideration of future planning applications for the site; and

6. An illustrative masterplan that accommodates the appropriate uses and
presents one possible broad spatial arrangement for the site.

The Development Framework has been prepared collaboratively between
Cheshire East Council (“CEC”) and a professional team appointed by Royal
London Asset Management (“RLAM”). This document will be subject to
formal public consultation and, if endorsed
[...]
opment Framework will be considered by the Council’s Portfolio
Holder for Housing and Planning to authorise the document for public
consultation. Following a period of public consultation during which we
will seek the views of the local community and other key stakeholders,
any appropriate revisions will be made and a revised document will be

put before the Council’s Cabinet for final approval and endorsement.

If endorsed the document will become a material consideration in the
determination of any future planning applications made in respect of this
site.

Royal London House

Harefield House

ROYAL LONDON CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
1. INTRODUCTION

Alderley House

Fulshaw Hall (Right) Coach House (Left)

PAGE 11



ROYAL LONDON CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
2. THE VISION AND KEY THEMES

Royal London provides an exceptional opportunity to build on the existing strengths of the site as a dynamic business location. Its strategic
position, mature landscape setting and the scale of the opportunity available provides great scope to develop a high quality of place in a mixed
use campus that can help to retain and attract key knowledge based businesses in Wilmslow. This section sets out an overarching vision for the
site. It articulates the key themes that underpin this vision and which have driven the illustrative masterplan, which is supported by a set of Key

Development Principles to guide future development on the site.

THE ‘LIVING CAMPUS’ VISION

At the heart of the vision for the Royal London site is the aspiration to create
a 'Living Campus’ that delivers a mix of uses as part of a dynamic business
led environment. Crucially, the living campus encapsulates a quality of
place and provides a thriving environment for business, which is not only a
destination where people go to work, but one with a distinct identity that
offers an integrated approach to living, working and relaxing. The living
campus will embrace the exceptional landscape strengths of the Royal
Lon
[...]
March 2016, CEC
consulted on the Proposed Changes to the CELPS and an Examination into
these changes by an independent Inspector took place during September
and October 2016. In December 2016 the Inspector issued his latest
interim views to the Council, indicating that he found the Plan generally
sound subject to a limited number of further modifications which he
recommended. The Council has consulted on the Proposed Modifications
and is currently awaiting the final letter from the Inspector; subject to this
the aim is to proceed to formal adoption of the Plan during summer 2017.

Technically, at present, the adopted Development Plan for the site currently
comprises the “saved” polices of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.
However, given its advanced stage and imminent adoption the CELPS now
attracts significant weight as a material consideration and will, on adoption,
formally replace a number of policies in Macclesfield Borough Local Plan as
it affects this site. Accordingly, this Development Framework focuses upon
the key policies in the CELPS as they will apply to the site.

In addition to the CELPS there are a number of formal and informal
Supplementary Planning Documents which provide more detail and which
are likely to be material in determining applications on this site. These
include:

* Supplementary Planning Guidance Note ‘Development in Established
Residential Areas: Fulshaw Park’ (2004);

¢ Section 106 (Planning) Agreements Supplementary Planning Guidance
(2004);

e The Cheshire East Borough Design Guide Supplementary Planning
Document (2016); and

e The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment)
Regulations 2011 (as amended).

The following section identifies the key CELPS policies of relevance to the
Royal London Strategic Site.

—
t \_oca\ plan ¢ Communities

) and Local Government
(1]

Cheshire Eas

\_oca\ P\an Strategez National Planning Policy Framework
proposed Chogs
final Version

July 201 6

2
A Easﬁ/g Www.communities.gov.uk


Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Monday, 19th June, 2017 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Officers in attendance:
Stewart House – Principal Planning Officer
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

4 ROYAL LONDON DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

It was reported that the Royal London Campus at Wilmslow was a significant 
existing employment site, encompassing a variety of buildings in a wooded 
setting; Royal London was a major employer in the north of Cheshire East and 
the company currently employed over 1200 staff at their Wilmslow base.

To facilitate future expansion and further employment development in the area, 
the land between Alderley Road, the Railway Line and A34 dual carriageway was 
allocated for mixed use development in the Submitted Local Plan of May 2014.  A 
further allocation of land west of Alderley Road had been added in the Proposed 
Changes Plan of March 2016.    In December 2016, the Local Plan Inspector had 
confirmed his agreement in principle with the proposed allocation of a wider area 
east of the current buildings for mixed development. Alongside the allocation of 
land east of Alderley Road for housing, the whole area would be removed from 
the green belt once the Local Plan Strategy was adopted.  

The forthcoming adoption of the Local Plan Strategy provided an opportunity to 
establish further guidance for the site.  The Development Framework vision was 
to create a ‘living campus’ that delivered a mix of uses as part of a dynamic 
business-led environment.  

It was proposed to consult on the Development Framework for a period of six 
weeks, with comments being invited on the form and content of the Plan; the 
representations would then inform the final version of the document.



RESOLVED

That the Royal London Development Framework be approved for publication and 
consultation.

The meeting commenced at 9.35 am and concluded at 9.45 am


